In situ Roughening of Polymeric
Microstructures
Hamed Shadpour† and Nancy L. Allbritton*,†,‡
Department of Chemistry, University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27599, Department of
Biomedical Engineering, University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27599, and North Carolina State
University, Raleigh, North Carolina 27695
ABSTRACT A method to perform in situ roughening of arrays of microstructures weakly adherent to an underlying substrate was
presented. SU8, 1002F, and polydimethylsiloxane (PDMS) microstructures were roughened by polishing with a particle slurry. The

tungsten CMP. U.S. Patent 2002-76395-6548409, 2003.
(13) Chen, H.-h.; Wei, Y.-T.; Yang, M.-S. Polishing with chemical-
mechanical slurry stages for removal of micro-scratch markings on
a metal layer for electric integrated circuits. U.S. Patent 2000-
483581-6380069, 2002.
(14) Lee, C.-T.; Ferguson, K. A.; Herreria, E. V. Methods of treating
ceramic surfaces. EP Patent 99-309936-1008571, 2000.
(15) Wang, Z. L.; Gao, P.; Ding, Y. Super-elastic helical nanostructures
and methods of fabrication and use. WO Patent 2006-US34758-
2007081409, 2007.
(16) Teh, W. H.; Luo, J. K.; Liang, C. T.; Smith, C. G. MEMS/NEMS 2006,
2, 173–221.
(17) Bower, R. W. Structures, materials and methods for fabrication of
nanostructures. U.S. Patent 2006-335162-2006264014, 2006.
(18) Chua, S. J.; Chen, P.; Wang, Y. Nanostructures and method of
making the same. WO Patent 2004-SG274-2006025793, 2006.
(19) Ramamoorthi, S.; Mardilovich, P.; Kornilovich, P.; Korthuis, V. C.
Nanostructure and method of fabricating nanostructures. U.S. Patent
2005-215985-2006003267, 2006.
(20) Sarajlic, E.; Berenschot, J. W. Method for manufacturing a nano-
structure. WO Patent 2004-NL902-2005061377, 2005.
(21) Mijatovic, D.; Eijkel, J. C. T.; Van den Berg, A. Lab. Chip. 2005, 5,
492–500.
(22) Carpenter, S. E. Nanostructure fabrication using microbial mandrel.
EP Patent 2003-29781-1491493, 2004.
(23) Helt, J. M. Fabrication of nanostructures and nanowires. WO Patent
2004-US10932-2004092836, 2004.
(24) Imada, A.; Den, T. Structure, optical device, magnetic device,
magnetic recording medium and manufacturing method thereof. WO
Patent 2004-JP1281-2004070709, 2004.
(25) Kim, S.-g.; El Aguizy, T. A.; Jeong, J.-h.; Jeon, Y. Nanopellets and
method of making nanopellets for nanostructure fabrication. WO
Patent 2003-US32109-2004033370, 2004.
(26) Schaper, C. D. Replication and transfer of microstructures and
nanostructures. U.S. Patent 2002-246379-2003219992, 2003.
(27) Hyldgaard, P.; Chakarov, D.; Lundqvist, B. A method for manu-
facturing a nanostructure in-situ, and in-situ manufactured nano-
structure devices. WO Patent 2002-SE2461-2003055793, 2003.
(28) Matsui, S. In Handbook of Nanostructured Materials and Nanotech-
nology; Nalwa H. Ed.; Academic Press: London, 2001; p 834.
(29) Pai, J.-H.; Wang, Y.; Salazar, G. T. A.; Sims, C. E.; Bachman, M.;
Li, G. P.; Allbritton, N. L. Anal. Chem. 2007, 79, 8774–8780.